necessarily traveled for attending meetings of the board, not exceeding twenty meetings in any one year.

Sec. 2. **Payments validated**.—Any payments heretofore made to county commissioners in any such county, are hereby validated and approved.

Sec. 3. Effective January 1, 1943.—This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after January 1, 1943.

Approved April 9, 1943.

CHAPTER 370-S. F. No. 586.

(Amending Section 102.07-3, Minnesota: Statutes 1941.)

An act relating to wild animals and commercial fishing in Lake Superior; and amending Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 5599, Subdivision 2, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 5599, Subdivision 2, as amended by Laws 1941, Chapter 379, Section 2, Subdivision 2, is amended to read as follows:

Subd. 2. Application for license.—Such license shall be procured from the director of game and fish. The applicant shall make a verified written application to the director of game and fish on a form prepared by him, stating: (a) His name and residence; (b) The period of time the applicant has resided in the county in which he desires to fish, and whether a citizen of the United States. Such license shall be designated as a "Master's License" and for which he shall pay the sum of \$10.00. Every person assisting the holder of a "Master's License" in going to and from the fishing locations or who assists in the setting and lifting of nets or in the removal of fish from such nets, unless he shall be the holder of a "Master's License", shall have a license so to do which license shall be designated as a "Helper's License," which shall be procured by the holder of a "Master's License" and for which there shall be paid the sum of \$5.00; such licenses may be transferable; and shall be transferred upon application made by the holder of a "Master's License" without any additional charge. Application for "Helper's License" shall be made to the director of game and fish and shall give: (a) The name and residence of the ap-

369]

plicant; (b) Name of person holding "Master's License" employing him; (c) Whether a resident of Minnesota, and (d) Whether a citizen of the United States. "Master's Licenses" shall not be transferable and shall be issued for one fishing season only, and provided that aliens who have duly declared their intention of becoming eitizens of the United States and who have not failed to qualify as citizens within the length of time in which they may legally do so, shall be entitled to "Helper's Licenses;" Provided, that no person shall be entitled to receive a "Master's License" unless such person has been a bona fide resident of the State of Minnesota for at least one year and a resident of the county where he desires to fish for at least 90 days. The holder of a "Master's License" shall be entitled to fish in any waters under the jurisdiction of the State of Minnesota.

(a) For the purpose of taking the eggs and milt of lake trout the director of game and fish may issue special permits to duly licensed Lake Superior commercial fishermen to take lake trout during the closed season under such rules and regulations as he may prescribe. Lake trout so taken may be sold or otherwise disposed of by the permittee. Such permits shall be issued for a fee of \$1.00 for each 1,000 feet of gill net authorized to be used and may be revoked at any time by the director upon written notice to the permittee.

(b) All sums received for the special permits authorized under subsection (a), and all of the net fees provided in Section 1 shall be earmarked when remitted to and deposited in the state treasury and available only for the maintenance and operation of the state-owned fish hatchery located at French River.

(c) The commissioner of conservation is authorized and he shall have the power to make any and all regulations for the taking of fish by commercial fishermen in Lake Superior, and when made, such regulations shall supersede any previously existing provisions.

Approved April 9, 1943.

CHAPTER 371-H. F. No. 873.

An act repealing Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 2684-8, relating to the appointment of the Secretary of State as agent for service of process on non-resident operators of motor vehicles on state highways.